
MEETING

AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 30TH JANUARY, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF AUDIT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Brian Salinger
Vice Chairman: Councillor Sury Khatri BSc (Hons) MSc (Lond)

 
Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Arjun Mittra 

Independent Members

Councillor Hugh Rayner
Councillor Peter Zinkin

Councillor Kathy Levine

Geraldine Chadwick Richard Harboard

Substitute Members

Melvin Cohen Eva Greenspan Anne Hutton
John Marshall Reema Patel Alan Schneiderman

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Deadline at 
10AM, Wednesday 25 January. Requests must be submitted to Maria Lugangira at 
maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk
  
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Maria Lugangira  020 8359 2761

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039
ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 8

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Public Question and Comments (If any) 

6.  Members' Items (If any) 

7.  Internal Audit Exception Recommendations and Progress Report 
Q3: 1st October - 31st December 2016 

9 - 66

8.  Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Q3 Progress Report: 1st 
October - 31st December 2016 

67 - 80

9.  Invitation to opt-in to the national scheme for auditor appointments 81 - 86

10.  Grants Certification Work Report 2015/16 87 - 100

11.  Annual Audit Letter 2015/16 101 - 118

12.  External Auditor Progress Report 119 - 134

13.  Audit Committee Work Programme - January 2017 - May 2017 135 - 138

14.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira  
020 8359 2761.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.



You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Audit Committee

3 November 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Brian Salinger (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Arjun Mittra
 

Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Hugh Rayner

Also in attendance
Richard Harbord (Independent Member)

Geraldine Chadwick (Independent Member)

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2016 be approved as 
a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Geof Cooke declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7, Internal Audit 
Exception and Recommendations Report and Progress report to 30 September 2016, as 
he is a governor of Summerside Primary School and Chairman of the governing body’s 
Personnel, Finance and Premises Sub-Committee.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

There was none.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Details of the questions asked and the published answers were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting. Verbal responses were given to supplementary questions at the 
meeting.

Public comments were received from Mr Nichlas Dixon (on agenda item 7) and Ms 
Jasmine Parsons (on agenda items 7 and 8).

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT EXCEPTION RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROGRESS 
REPORT Q2 - 1ST JULY - 30TH SEPTEMBER 2016 

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report. The Committee discussed the report 
and asked questions to the relevant Director(s), or their representatives on Insurance 
which received limited assurance, and on the Information Technology Disaster Recovery 
(ITDR) - Follow up review. The Committee also discussed and asked questions on audit 
follow up items which received partly implemented and not implemented assessments 
including Grant Identification, Procurement - Compliance with Contract Procedure Rules, 
Street Scene Operations Review (Joint Internal Audit & CAFT review), Schemes of 
Delegation and Customer Support Group (CSG) – Invoicing and Monitoring 
Arrangements.

With regards to insurance claims, the Deputy s151 officer agreed to provide information 
to clarify what the council / contractors are liable for with respect to pavement trips where 
there are maintenance issues.  

With regards to ITDR – follow up review, the ICT Director, CSG agreed to provide 
examples of how Capita has responded to disaster recovery events at other clients. 

The Committee recommended that Internal Audit seek to ensure that the design and 
delivery of the new Depot notes and considers the recommendations made in the Street 
Scene Operations Review (Joint Internal Audit & CAFT review).

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the Cross Council Assurance Service (CCAS) 
Annual Report 2016. With regards the benefits of being part of CCAS, at the request of 
Councillor Geof Cooke the Head of Internal Audit agreed to provide information 
regarding the benefits to Barnet specifically.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the Committee note the work completed to date on the Internal Audit 
Annual Plan 2016-17 and progress against high priority recommendations.

2. That the Committee note the Internal Audit Follow-up Report - IT Disaster 
Recovery.

3. That the Committee note the Cross Council Assurance Service (CCAS) 
Annual Report 2016.

8.   CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM (CAFT) Q2 PROGRESS REPORT: JULY - 
SEPTEMBER 2016 

The Assurance Assistant Director introduced the report. Following consideration of the 
report it was:

RESOLVED - That the Committee note the CAFT Progress Report covering the 
period 1st July 2016 – 30th September 2016

6



9.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

It was noted that a future Internal Audit Exception Recommendations and Progress 
report to include Re operational review – phase 2 would include information on the 
alignment of Re – planning with counter-fraud operations.

The Committee noted the work programme for 2016-17.  

10.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none.

The meeting finished at 9.26 pm

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
Members are asked to note the progress against The Internal Audit Plan 2016-17 that was 
approved by the Audit Committee on the 19th April 2016.   

The full IT Change Management Follow-Up Phase 2 audit report is included as Appendix 2.

Audit Committee

30th January 2017
 

Title 

Internal Audit Exception 
Recommendations and Progress 
Report Q3
1st October – 31st December 2016 

Report of Caroline Glitre, Head of Internal Audit

Wards Not Applicable

Status Public

Urgent  No

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1  - Internal Audit progress report Q3 covering the 
period 1st October – 31st December 2016
Appendix 2  -  IT Change Management Follow-Up Phase 2 
audit 

Key  No

Officer Contact Details 
Caroline Glitre, Head of Internal Audit
caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 3721

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:clair.green@barnet.gov.uk%20


Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the work completed to date on the Internal Audit Annual     
Plan 2016-17 and progress against high priority recommendations.
2. That the Committee note the Internal Audit Follow-up Report - IT Change 
Management Phase 2.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Audit Committee’s role in receiving this report is to note the progress 
made to date against the 2016-17 Internal Audit Plan.   The report includes 
details of audit reports with ‘limited’ or ‘no assurance’ which are 
summarised into key messages with some detail along with the progress 
of implementation of previous high priority recommendations made. In 
addition, the Audit Committee can inquire of Directors and Assistants 
Directors (or equivalent grade) as to their progress against 
recommendations.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Audit Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan 2016-17 in April 2016 
and this report notes the progress against that plan and progress against high 
priority recommendations.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not relevant.

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The Internal Audit Plan 2016-17 will continue to be delivered as reported to 
the Audit Committee with recommendations implemented in line with the 
report.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 All internal audit and risk management planned activity is aligned with the 

Council’s objectives set out in the Corporate Plan 2015-2020, and thus 
supports the delivery of those objectives by giving an auditor judgement on 
the effectiveness of the management of the risks associated with delivery of 
the service.

5.2 Resources (Finan
[...]
Progress Report covering the period 

1st October – 31st December 2016 

Audit Committee

30th January 2017 

Title 
Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT)
Q3 Progress Report: 
 1st October – 31st December 2016

Report of Clair Green – Interim Assurance Director 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1:-
CAFT Q3 Progress Report:  1st October – 31st December 
2016.

Officer Contact Details 
Clair Green
clair.green@barnet.gov.uk
0208 359 7791

67

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:clair.green@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Audit Committee included in the work programme for 2016/17 that 
quarterly progress reports on the work of the Corporate Anti- Fraud Team are 
produced to this meeting. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 N/A 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 None    

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 None

5.       IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1      Corporate Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 The Council has a responsibility to protect the public purse through proper 

administration and control of the public funds and assets to which it has been 
entrusted. The work of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) supports this 
by continuing to provide an efficient value for money anti-fraud activity, that 
they are able to investigate all referrals that are passed to them to an 
appropriate outcome, whilst continuing to offer support, advice and assistance 
on all matters of fraud risks including prevention, fraud detection, money 
laundering, other criminal activity, and deterrent measures, policies and 
procedures, whilst delivering a cohesive approach that reflects best practice 
and supports all the new corporate priorities and principles.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 The structure and budget that CAFT operate within has proven successful and 
provides sufficient resource and commitment that is required to carry out an
[...]
 linked 
and are dependent on each other in order to ensure CAFT continue to provide an efficient value for money 
counter fraud service and that is able to investigate all referrals or data matches to an appropriate outcome.   
CAFT provide advice and support to every aspect of the organisation including its partners and contractors.  This 
advice varies between fraud risk, prevention and detection, money laundering and other criminal activity as well 
as misconduct and misuse of public funds.  Some of the matters will progress to criminal investigation and others 
will not, but in all cases appropriate actions, such as disciplinary are taken.  It is this element of the work of CAFT 
that is hard to quantify statistically. 

In October 2016 CAFT introduced ‘Simple Cautions’ as a sanction where fraud and Blue Badge misuse had been 
proved in accordance with our Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy.

A ‘Simple Caution’ is an alternative sanction to prosecution with the following aims:
 To offer a proportionate response to low-level offending where the offender has admitted the offence; 
 To deliver swift, simple and effective justice that carries a deterrent effect; 
 To record an individual’s criminal conduct for possible reference in future criminal proceedings or in 

criminal record or other similar checks; 
 To reduce the likelihood of re-offending; 
 To increase the amount of time police/council officers spend dealing with more serious crime and reduce 

the amount of time officers spend completing paperwork and attending court, whilst simultaneously 
reducing the burden on the courts. 

A simple caution can form part of the defendant’s criminal record and can be referred to in future court 
proceedings. 

Between 1st October and 31st December 2016 The CAFT administered 19 cautions (see statistics and noteworthy 
cases below)

72



2.  Pro-active fraud plan 

Table 1 below provides an update against any CAFT pro-active activity undertaken in this period as set
[...]
Barnet as a Social Worker, had been taking payments 
from a Carer of a Barnet council client and was in receipt of a direct payment to assist them in obtaining care.  

In October 2016 Mr Badda pleaded guilty at Harrow crown court to offences contravening Section 4 of the fraud 
Act 2006 and was sentenced to 18 months imprisonment suspended for 2 years and ordered to carry out 150 
hours of unpaid work. The Judge also signed a compensation order for £10,090 to be paid to LBB by April 2017.

80



Summary
This paper recommends a sector-led approach to the procurement of external audit 
services on the basis of cost, resource availability and value for money. 

Recommendations 
1. That Audit Committee note and endorse for full Council approval the decision 

to accept the invitation for the Authority to opt into the sector-led procurement 
of external audit services.

Audit Committee

30th January 2017
 

Title Invitation to opt-in to the national 
scheme for auditor appointments

Report of Interim Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer

Wards All

Status Public

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Gillian Clelland – Assistant Director, CSG Finance Service 
Gillian.Clelland@barnet.gov.uk

81

AGENDA ITEM 9



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 received Royal Assent on 30th 
January 2014. The Act abolished the Audit Commission and the associated 
arrangements for appointing local authority external auditors and placed the 
responsibility on local authorities to appoint their own external auditor having 
taken account of the advice of an Auditor Panel. The new arrangements for 
future appointments will need to be in place by no later than 31st December 
2017.

1.2 The Act requires that the appointment of the external auditor is a decision for 
Full Council following advice from an Auditor Panel. Appointments to the 
Panel (if appropriate) for this authority is also a decision for Full Council. 

1
[...]
k
Government departments also require external assurance on two other grant claims and 
returns, however these assurance reviews are not covered by BDO’s appointment by 
PSAA.  The Council has therefore separately engaged BDO to undertake a ‘reasonable 
assurance’ review, based on the instructions and guidance provided by the relevant 
departments, of the pooling of housing capital receipts return and the teachers’ pensions 
return for the year ended 31 March 2016. 

The pooling of capital receipts return was certified and submitted in accordance with the 
deadline.  However, the teachers’ pension return, while submitted by the deadline, received 
a qualified opinion as, due to the omission of some schools from the return and errors 
found in sample testing, the auditors were unable to conclude that the form had been 
properly prepared and that all amounts payable had been collected, recorded and paid 
over.  

The auditors have made a number of recommendations to improve the Council’s 
management arrangements and processes in relation to grants claims and returns.  
Management responses to these recommendations, together with responsible officers and 
implementation dates are included in the report at Appendix A.

Audit fees
The fee paid to the auditors for certification work for 2015/16 was £29,117 which is a 
reduction of £10,583 from 2014/15. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the report;

2. That the matters raised by the external auditors relating to the grant 
submission and certification process are noted by the Committee; and

3. That the Committee consider whether there are any areas on which they 
require additional information.

88



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 PSAA has a statutory duty to make arrangements for certification by the 
appointed auditor of the annual housing benefit subsidy claim.  Government 
departments also require external assurance on two other grant claims and 
returns – the pooling of capital receipts return and th
[...]
or 2015/16 until 
this is complete.

The audit fee for 2015/16 was £170,025 which is a significant reduction on the fee for 
2014/15 (£226,700).  The fee for certification of the housing benefits subsidy was £21,617 
compared with £27,100 for 2014/15.  The fee for the audit of the pension fund accounts 
was £31,000 compared with the estimate of £21,000.  The additional fees of £10,000 will 
be met by Capita.

In addition the Council has also commissioned the services of BDO to audit the following 
claims which require an external auditor approval. 

 Teachers’ pensions return  
 Pooling of housing capital receipts return

The charge for these additional services is £7,500 compared with £12,600 in 2014/15.

Recommendations 
1. That the external auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2015/16 be received; and

2. That the Committee consider whether there are any areas on which they 
require additional information.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
1.1 The Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice requires auditors to prepare 

an Annual Audit Letter and issue it to each audited body.
1.2 The purpose of preparing and issuing annual audit letters is to communicate 

to the audited body and key external stakeholders, including members of the 
public, the key issues arising from auditors’ work, which auditors consider 
should be brought to the attention of the audited body. The Annual Audit 

102



Letter covers the work carried out by auditors since the previous Annual Audit 
Letter was issued.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 So that the Council can consider the external auditor’s annual letter, be able 
to comment on the scope and depth of external audit work and to ensure it 
gives value for money.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 None

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 None

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 The Annual Audit Letter summarises the key performance issues and 
achievements of the Cou
[...]
on fund 
financial statements

 Preparing the annual return on teachers’ pension deductions paid to Teachers’ 
Pension.

Audit Committee
30th January 2017

 

Title External Auditor Progress Report

Report of Interim Chief Executive and Section 151 
Officer

Wards All

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix A – BDO Audit Progress Report

Officer Contact Details Gillian Clelland  – Assistant Director, CSG Finance Service 
Gillian.clelland@barnet.gov.uk

119

AGENDA ITEM 12



Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the content of Appendix A;

2. That the Committee refer any matters relating to the pension fund to the 
Pension Fund Committee.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
1.1 The Council’s external auditors have unrestricted access to those charged 

with governance which is the Audit Committee for the Council and the 
Pension Fund Committee for the Barnet Pension Fund.

1.2 Quarterly updates on audit progress are provided to the Audit Committee by 
the external auditors to highlight progress, concerns, issues and risks.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 None.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 None.

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 None.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 The audit progress report allows risks to the external audit process to be 

highlighted, which could highlight key performance issues and achievement of 
the Council objectives. Those areas of weakness must be addressed over the 
coming year; failure to do so carries the risk of adverse financial and/or 
reputational consequences. This supports the Council’s corporate priorities as 
expressed through the Corporate Plan.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 This report deals with the audit of the Council’s accounts, financial 
performance, value for money and financial resilience and highlights any 
potential concerns before the fin
[...]
ess 
Report up to 31 January 
2017

To note the progress against internal 
audit recommendations and work
Completed to date on the Internal 
Audit Annual Plan 2016-17 and high 
priority recommendations.

Head of Internal Audit

Corporate Anti-Fraud 
Team (CAFT) Progress 
Report Q3 October 2016 
- December 2016

To note the the work undertaken by 
Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) 
during the period 1st July 2016 – 30 
September 2016.

Interim Assurance Director

Invitation to opt-in to the 
national scheme for 
auditor appointments

To consider a sector-led approach to 
the procurement of external audit 
services on the basis of cost, 
resource availability and value for 
money. 

Interim Chief Executive and Section 151 
Officer

Audit Annual Audit 
Letter 2015-16

To consider the External Auditor’s 
Annual Audit Letter for 2014/2015 on 
the Council’s position in respect of 
the Audit of the Accounts, Financial 
Performance, Value for Money and 
Financial Resilience.

Interim Chief Executive and Section 151 
Officer 

136



Subject Decision requested Report Of Contributing Officer(s)
Grants Certification 
Work Report
2015/2016

To consider the report from the 
External Auditors on the
Council’s management 
arrangements in respect of the 
certification process for grants

Interim Chief Executive and Section 151 
Officer 

External Auditor 
Progress Report

To note the progress report from
BDO on their progress of external
audit activities for 2015/16.

Interim Chief Executive and Section 151 
Officer

20 April 2017

Internal Audit Annual 
Opinion 2016-17

Each year the work of Internal Audit 
is summarised to give an overall 
opinion on the system of
internal control and corporate 
governance within the Council

Head of Internal Audit

CAFT Annual Report 
2016-17

The CAFT annual report provides a 
summary on the outcome of all 
CAFT work undertaken
during 2016-17 including the 
objectives as set out in our annual 
strategy and work plan.

Assurance Assistant Director

Internal Audit Exception 
Recommendations 
Report and Progress 
Report up to 31 March 
2017

To note the progress against internal 
audit recommendations and work
completed to date on the Internal 
Audit Annual Plan 2016-17 and high 
priority recommendations.

Head of Internal Audit

137



Subject Decision requested Report Of Contributing Officer(s)
Internal Audit and Anti-
Fraud Strategy and 
Annual Plan 2017-18 

To approve the 2016/17 Internal 
Audit & CAFT plan

Head of Internal Audit
Assurance Assistant Director

External Audit Planning 
Report 2016-17

This report advises the committee of 
BDO’s audit planning report for 
2016/17.

Director of Finance / Section 151 Officer
External Auditors

Items to be allocated

Ad Hoc Audit Reports To commission work from Internal 
and External Audit arising from the 
consideration of other scheduled 
reports subject to them being 
proportionate to risk identified and 
with agreement from the Chief 
Executive. To review any issue 
referred to the Committee by the 
Chief Executive, a Director or any 
Council body

138


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Internal Audit Exception Recommendations and Progress Report Q3: 1st October - 31st December 2016
	Appendix 1  - Internal Audit progress report Q3 covering the period 1st October – 31st December 2016
	Appendix 2  -  IT Change Management Follow-Up Phase 2 audit

	8 Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Q3 Progress Report: 1st October - 31st December 2016
	Appendix 1: CAFT Q3 Progress Report:  1st October – 31st December 2016.

	9 Invitation to opt-in to the national scheme for auditor appointments
	10 Grants Certification Work Report 2015/16
	Appendix A – Grant Claims and Returns Certification Report 2015/16

	11 Annual Audit Letter 2015/16
	Appendix A – Annual Audit Letter 2015/16

	12 External Auditor Progress Report
	Appendix A – BDO Audit Progress Report

	13 Audit Committee Work Programme - January 2017 - May 2017



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Audit Committee

30 January 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Brian Salinger (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Kathy Levine

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Peter Zinkin

Also in attendance
Geraldine Chadwick (Independent Member)

Richard Harbord (Independent Member)

Apologies for Absence
Councillor Hugh Rayner

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hugh Rayner.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Geof Cooke declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7,
1st October – 31st December 2016 Internal Audit Exception Recommendations and 
Progress Report Q3, as he is a governor at Summerside Primary School. He further 
declared that his child had been given a place at East Barnet School.

Councillor Brian Salinger declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7,
1st October – 31st December 2016 Internal Audit Exception Recommendations and 
Progress Report Q3, as he is a governor at Holly Park School.

Councillor Arjun Mittra declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7,
1st October – 31st December 2016 Internal Audit Exception Recommendations and 
Progress Report Q3 as he is GLA employee.



2

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

There was none.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the details of the received public questions and the public answers 
which were published ahead of the meeting. Responses to the supplementary public 
questions were provided verbally by Officers at the meeting.  With regards to the 
questions put forward by Ms Theresa Musgrove (who was unable to attend the meeting), 
any supplementary questions were asked by Mrs Mary O’Connor and Ms Rita Singh on 
her behalf 

Mr Nicholas Dixon addressed the Committee and made a public comment in relation to 
Agenda Item 7 – Internal Audit Exception Recommendations and Progress Report Q31st 
October – 31st December 2016.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

There was none.

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT EXCEPTION RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROGRESS 
REPORT Q3: 1ST OCTOBER - 31ST DECEMBER 2016 

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report. The Committee discussed the report 
and asked questions to the relevant Director(s), or their representatives on the Re 
Operation Review - Phase 2, the Information Technology Change Management and 
Insurance

The Committee noted the addendum report to this item which updated and detailed the 
finds of the eighth and final control tested as part of the Investigating and resolving 
alleged breaches of planning control review. The audit work on this control had now 
been completed and the ‘final report’ had been issued since publication of the original 
report.

Regarding the section 11 of Appendix 1, ‘Changes to our plan – Capital Development 
Pipeline’ Members sought clarification as to what Tranche 1 was why it was no longer 
considered ‘viable’. Similarly with regards to Tranche 0 which had been added to the 
plan, further information was requested. The Head of Internal Audit undertook to 
circulated a detailed response to the Committee [Action]

RESOLVED - 

1. That the Committee note the work completed to date on the Internal Audit 
Annual Plan 2016-17.

2. That the Committee note the Internal Audit Follow-up Report - IT Change 
Management Phase 2.

8.   CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM (CAFT) Q3 PROGRESS REPORT: 1ST 
OCTOBER - 31ST DECEMBER 2016 



3

The interim Assurance Director introduced the report and provided the Committee with 
brief summary of work undertaken by Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) during the 
period 1st September 2016 – 31st December 2016. 

The Head of Counter Fraud Operations provided further detail on some of the various 
activities covered in the quarter. The Committee were informed about the introduction of 
a ‘Simple Caution’ – he explained this is a sanction where fraud and Blue Badge misuse 
had been proved in accordance with our Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy. He further 
explained that in terms a defendants criminal record a simple caution can be referred to 
in future court proceeding as it forms part of that criminal record. 

He detailed for the Committee what the ‘simple caution’ sought to achieve, namely;
 To offer a proportionate response to low-level offending where the offender has 

admitted the offence; 
 To deliver swift, simple and effective justice that carries a deterrent effect; 
 To record an individual’s criminal conduct for possible reference in future criminal 

proceedings or in criminal record or other similar checks; 
 To reduce the likelihood of re-offending; 
 To increase the amount of time police/council officers spend dealing with more 

serious crime and reduce the amount of time officers spend completing paperwork 
and attending court, whilst simultaneously reducing the burden on the courts. 

This above introduced by the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team in October 2016. Between 1st 
October and 31st December 2016 the CAFT administered 19 cautions

With regards to the 2016/17 anti-fraud plan he highlighted for the Committee update on 
CAFT pro-active activity undertaken particular details relating to investigation of Blue 
Badge Misuse as well as Blue Badge fraud.  

RESOLVED that the Committee note the CAFT Progress Report covering the 
period  1st October – 31st December 2016. 

9.   INVITATION TO OPT-IN TO THE NATIONAL SCHEME FOR AUDITOR 
APPOINTMENTS 

Mr Leigh Lloyd-Thomas from BDO presented the report. Following consideration of the 
Committee;

RESOLVED - That Audit Committee note and endorse for council approval the 
decision to accept the invitation for the Authority to opt into the sector-led 
procurement of external audit services.

10.   GRANTS CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2015/16 

Mr Leigh Lloyd-Thomas from BDO presented the report. 

The Committee sought clarification on the responsibilities and reporting arrangements for 
Teachers’ pensions and the risk of having to return Right to Buy receipts. 

In respect of the Right to Buy receipts it was agreed that the Director of Resources would 
circulate the details to the Committee [Action]



4

With regards to the Teachers’ the following additional recommendation was moved;

“The Committee requested that the Director of Resources and Deputy Section 151 clarify 
the management responsibilities and reporting arrangements of teachers pensions and 
those schools who do not use Capita Payroll services”.

It further agreed that the Director of Resources would circulate the details to the 
Committee [Action] 

Following consideration of the Committee;

RESOLVED - 
1. That the Committee note the report;
2. That the matters raised by the external auditors relating to the grant 

submission and certification process are noted by the Committee;
3. That the Committee consider whether there are any areas on which they 

require additional information.
4. The Committee requested that the Director of Resources and Deputy 

Section 151 clarify the management responsibilities and reporting 
arrangements of teachers’ pensions and those schools who do not use 
Capita Payroll services.

11.   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015/16 

Mr Leigh Lloyd-Thomas from BDO presented the report. 

Following consideration of the item the Committee

RESOLVED - That the external auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2015/16 be 
received.

12.   EXTERNAL AUDITOR PROGRESS REPORT 

Mr Leigh Lloyd-Thomas from BDO presented the report. 

Following consideration of the item the Committee

RESOLVED -
1. That the Committee note the content of Appendix A;
2. That the Committee refer any matters relating to the pension fund to the 

Pension Fund Committee.

13.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - JANUARY 2017 - MAY 2017 

The Committee noted the work programme for 2016-17

14.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none.



5

The meeting finished at 9.25 pm


